
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 23 July 2013 

(previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.   
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   

  
  

Reports from Overview and Scrutiny   
 

None  
 



 

 

 Reports  
 
6. Air Quality Grant Bid (Pages 1 - 22) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing)  

  
7. Budget and Planning Process 2014/15 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
 (Cabinet Members with Special Responsibility Councillors Blamire and  

Bryning) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive  

  
8. Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 (Pages 33 - 78) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Blamire) 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and Chief Officer (Resources)   

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Abbott Bryning, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Karen Leytham, Ron Sands and David Smith 
 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 22 August, 2013.   

 



 
 

CABINET  
 
 

Air Quality Grant Bid 
Cabinet 3rd September 2013 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To approve submission of the air quality grant bid to DEFRA 
 

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member  

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision 5 August 2013 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 
 
(1) That retrospective approval be given to the submission of the Air Quality grant 

bid outlined in this report and attached as an appendix. 
(2) That Cabinet notes the commitment required to deliver this initiative over a 

two year period expected to commence around January 2014. 
(3) That the Council agrees to accept the grant offer and become the 

Accountable Body for the funding should the bid be successful. 
(4) That the Chief Officer (Resources) be given delegated authority to update the 

General Fund Revenue Budget should the bid be successful, subject to there 
being a nil impact on the Council’s resources. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Every year the Government department DEFRA invites applications for 
grants to support eligible capital expenditure by local authorities on their air 
quality management duties under the Environment Act 1995, Part 4 ‘Local Air 
Quality Management’.  The council is an eligible local authority because, like 
some other councils in Lancashire, we have formally declared Air Quality 
Management Areas.  Bids may be submitted individually or in partnership 
with other eligible authorities. 

1.2 Defra wrote to councils on 23 May this year announcing the invitation of bids 
and providing a set of criteria for potentially successful bids.  Reflecting the 
transfer into local government of Public Health services, the selection criteria 
this year include projects to improve air quality through influencing behaviour 
and/or raising awareness to support public health objectives.  Applicants are 
expected to develop such projects in partnership with local Directors of Public 
Health. 

 
1.3 The deadline for receipt of completed bids was 28 June and for this reason it 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



was necessary to submit our bid pending formal approval. 

2 Proposal Details 

2.1 The DEFRA grant screening criteria are positively reflected in our existing 
proposals for improving local air quality.  The criteria also provided a good 
opportunity to develop working relationships with new colleagues in the 
Public Health service at Lancashire County Council.  Our Air Quality Officer’s 
initial discussions with county council colleagues found strong support and 
good scope for a joint grant bid focussed on improving air quality through the 
public health ‘Large Scale Change’ method.  A Lancashire-wide approach 
and greater resources in addition to work already planned at a district level 
can do much to promote awareness, encouragement and momentum for 
people to adopt less polluting travel behaviours in the Lancaster district and 
beyond. 

 Lancaster City Council is leading this bid because of it’s: 
• unique (for Lancashire) advantage of a draft Local Air Quality Strategy 
• biggest air quality management area and most challenging percentage 

reductions in measured air pollution concentrations required in Lancaster 
city centre, making the bid in our interests in particular, and 

• highly experienced and capable Air Quality Officer exploring better ways 
of meeting community needs and fulfilling our statutory duties on Local 
Air Quality Management 

 
 Without this council’s lead the bid would not have been developed in time. 

2.2 If our grant bid is successful the coordination and delivery of project work 
proposed in this bid will fall to Lancashire County Council’s Public Health 
service.  Implications for Lancaster City Council are not expected to be overly 
onerous therefore and will involve (1) passporting successful grant funding to 
the county council, and (2) carrying out the same quantity of air quality 
improvement activities already planned using our existing staffing resources 
under existing statutory duty.  Any additional responsibilities falling upon the 
City Council associated with its role as Accountable Body can be absorbed 
within existing resources.  

2.3 A grant bid was prepared collaboratively with positive support from councils 
across Lancashire.  The project aims to reduce air pollution emissions and 
help achieve national air quality objectives in ways that: 

• better understand the benefits and conflicts arising from policies, plans 
and actions and present them in a format to influence and assist 
decision makers 

• provide a lasting structure for ongoing participation, consensus building 
and overseeing of air quality matters 

• ensure clarity is provided as to what is intended from plans and polices 
(new or existing) and for roles and responsibilities of all stakeholders to 
be understood and accepted 

• engage communities, businesses, local authorities and employers to 
understand the issues regarding air pollution and work collaboratively to 
reduce air pollution for the benefit of the Lancashire community. 

If the bid is successful there will be a modest task inside every district to 
support the 'large scale change' public health methodology.  This council is 
already planning to implement the Local Air Quality Strategy and has an 
established staffing commitment which serves as match funding without any 

Page 2



new revenue implications.  With this staffing capacity we can strongly 
influence project design and planning on behalf of district councils. 

2.4 The total amount of the bid against Defra’s £1milion grant fund for 2013-14 is 
£146,000 to be spent over a two year period, expected to commence around 
January 2014, subject to when DEFRA makes its announcement of successful 
funding bids.  This would be matched by existing staffing resources from the 
participating local councils and in our own case this contribution is already part 
of the Air Quality Officer’s duties.  

3 Details of Consultation  

3.1 During preparation of the grant bid there was extensive collaboration with 
Public Health specialists at Lancashire County Council.  Through them, the 
proposed bid was raised at a Lancashire Local Authority Health Leads 
meeting where it received strong support.  Our Air Quality Officer has 
consulted with all the district, borough and unitary councils in Lancashire and 
received strong support.  

4 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 Option 1: Approve submission 
of the Air Quality grant bid 

Option 2: Do not approve 
submission of the Air Quality 
grant bid 

Advantages The project subject to the bid 
has significant scope to assist 
us with the most difficult area 
of air quality improvement 
actions, i.e. public attitudes and 
behavioural change. 

The council would have no 
commitment to the work 
proposed in the bid.   

Disadvantages No disadvantages have been 
identified as our staffing 
resources are already focussed 
on work of this nature. 

As the lead authority for the 
joint bid, the bid would have to 
be withdrawn and this would 
impact on other Lancashire 
councils.  There would be no 
prospect of achieving the scale 
of benefits derived from this 
Defra funding in other ways. 

Risks No significant risks have been 
identified because although the 
city council has taken the lead 
in making this grant bid, the 
county council will undertake 
all further work if the bid proves 
successful 

Reputational risk with regard to 
the other councils in 
Lancashire formally supporting 
this bid and also with DEFRA 
regarding future bidding 
rounds. 

5 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

5.1 The officer preferred option is Option 1 to approve the submission of the Air 
Quality grant bid. 

6 Conclusion 

6.1 Approving the submission of this bid as presented to DEFRA on 28 June 
2013 (that was the closing date for applications after an extremely tight 
application window) will positively position the council in relation to joint 
working and local air quality improvement without any new demands on 

Page 3



resources, benefitting substantially from a pan-Lancashire focus. 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Local air quality management is a statutory duty and the project work proposed in the grant 
bid is fully in line with the council’s proposals under the Local Air Quality Strategy. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

No adverse implications have been identified. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no legal implications arising from this report 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The £146K bid to DEFRA is expected to require some form of match funding and can 
include existing staff time input by each Local Authority involved in managing the project 
and/or undertaking any of the project work involved.  It has been proposed as part of the 
submission therefore, that: 

• Lancaster City Council will contribute 15% (or £21.9K in monetary terms) of 
resources through existing staff time, ma
[...]
r.quality@defra.gsi.gov.uk before 5pm on 28 June 
2013. Defra reserves the right not to accept or evaluate any applications received 
after this time and date.  A

Appendix to Cabinet report, 3rd September 2013: 
“Air Quality grant bid” 

Note:  This is a copy of the grant application document 

Page 6



��

Section 1: Contact Information 

1. Local authority name/address/email and phone number  
  

Only certain authorities are eligible to apply for grant funding as set out in the 
introductory letter. Please see   for more information on which these are. 

Where the application is for a cluster or group of authorities, please provide details for 
the lead authority with names of the other authorities in the group. Please give an 
indication of the proportion of input to be had by each local authority to managing the 
project and/or undertaking any of the project work. Eg Local Authority 1 – 80%, Local 
Authority 2 – 15%, Local Authority 3- 5%. 

  

��������	
������
������	
���	������������������
��������	�
�����������	������
���������	
���	�����������
��	���� ������!�"
�#�
��$��
���%
�&�'��
������$���
�(�� �)��	��$��
���%
����������
����*���+�
,���	�
��-������	
�.!�#.�/�
0���*��1�2�1�
�
�	�
����	���	
����	�
�����	
�3��
�
��������
�����	���������4���0����	���'������� 
�����
��	�
����� �!�,���
�������������the 	��

�
��������
�5�
�	���������%����
��	���� �	�
���������
���%����
��	�������%���	#
��	�
�)�#����
�	�
5�
�	���	
������ �!�&����,��	��� ��!�'������� ��	�
������
����� ��,
����	������,,��,��	
��
�
6�	
���������	���	
��%
��'�'���,��# 
�����
��	�
�������������	�
����!����	��������!�!������

�#����
�	����
��	��	����������	����
7,
�	�.�
�
8���/%����'	��5��'
�������
8���/,���������
9
�	���������
������
"��	��(%%�
������
�����
�������
��� %��������:�
(%%�
�;���
�������
�
� �
������
8����
�������
(���
� ��
������
+�� 
�����:�
9��
������
��
�	��������
�
:	�
�
���������	���	
����
���	����� 
 ���	�
�5
������	����
�!%�
���	���	
��%�	���#
�� ��	
 �'���	��
,��	�,�	
���	�

[...]
ess) 

The total is composed of appointment of a project lead to manage the Large Scale 
Change project over a period of two years. A amount of money to facilitate 
communication to convey messages through various media (directed by Insight study). 
A contracted package of work covering the social marketing needs (an Insight study 
investigating triggers to change behaviour and to convey the issue message) of the 
project provided by a specialist consultant.  
Up to 10 stakeholder events covering the launch of the project, stakeholder and progress 
meetings and events celebrating success.  
The provision of a hosted web site or branded web pages (web site costs are taken from 
a comparable project recently undertaken by Lancashire County Council). 

Page 22



 

CABINET  
 

 

Budget and Planning Process 2014/15 
03 September 2013 

 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To agree a process for reviewing the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework for 2014/15. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Officer X 
Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLORS BLAMIRE AND BRYNING: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and the outline budget and planning timetable set 

out at Appendix A be approved. 
 
 
REPORT 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution requires Cabinet to bring forward each year 

recommendations for updating the Budget and Policy Framework. This report 
proposes an outline timetable for doing so and it covers four main aspects, namely: 

 
- the Corporate Plan 
- other plans and strategies in the Policy Framework 
- other key plans and strategies supporting the Policy Framework 
- the Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 
1.2 The draft budget and planning timetable for 2014/15 is set out in Appendix A, 

reflecting the proposals outlined in the following sections.  The timetable must remain 
flexible, however, to ensure that the Council can take 
[...]
sionally, a number of 
briefings have been incorporated into the timetable, broadly on a 
fortnightly basis, but these may be rearranged as need be. 

 
5.5 A flexible approach is required, to respond to information from Government as well 

as more local matters including public consultation. 
 
 
6 Options and Option Analysis 
 
6.1 The following options are available to Cabinet. 
 

(1) Approve the proposals and timetable set out in the report for reviewing and 
revising the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 

 
(2) Approve  an  amended  version  of  the  proposals,  drawing  on  any  specific 

issues that Cabinet have. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



7 Details of Consultation 
 
7.1 To support informed decision-making, it is intended that consultation will be focused 

on specific proposals, rather than seeking views on the Council’s plans more 
generally.  It is felt that this would prove more cost-effective, whilst still meeting 
statutory requirements.  Any general consultation surrounding the budget would 
therefore be kept to a minimum.  Nonetheless, provision is made for 
consultation with Budget and Performance Panel and other stakeholders in the usual 
way. 

 
7.2 Regarding the workforce, arrangements are in place to ensure that regular 

communication updates are provided, so that staff are kept abreast of the Council’s 
future general direction as well as specific service proposals.  As usual, specific staff 
consultation will be undertaken in accordance with HR policies, where budget 
proposals require it. 

 
 
8 Officer Preferred Option 
 
8.1 Assuming that Cabinet has no other specific issues to address, Option 1 is the 

Officer preferred option, as it sets out a structured approach for Cabinet to review the 
existing Budget and Policy Framework, to identify savings/efficiency options, and for it 
to bring  forward  its  budget  and  policy  framework  proposals  for  2014/15  and 
beyond, within the statutory timescales.  As usual, the consideration and management 
of risk will form a key part of the process. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 

The plans and strategies outlined in the report together make up the Council’s Budget and 
Policy Framework. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 
 

The annual review of the budget and policy framework ensures that the Council’s plans and 
strategies are kept up to date and compliant with the above criteria for assessing their 
impact on local communities. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

None directly arising from this report, at this time. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The S151 Officer has contributed to the production of this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal Services have been consulted and have no observations to add to this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has nothing to add to this report. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None. 

Contact Officer:  Nadine Muschamp 
 

Telephone: 01524 582117 
 

E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 27



 
B
u
d
g
et
 a
n
d
 P
o
lic
y 
F
ra
m
ew
o
rk
 T
im
et
ab
le
 2
01
4/
15
 

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 A
 

 
 

S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 

 
S
C
R
U
TI
N
Y
 &
 

C
O
N
S
U
LT
A
TI
O
N
 

 
C
A
B
IN
E
T 

 
C
O
U
N
C
IL
 

O
n
-g
o
in
g
, 

th
ro
u
g
h
o
u
t 

th
e 
p
ro
ce
ss
 

 

 
R

ev
is

io
n 

of
 c

ur
re

nt
 y

ea
r’s

 b
ud

ge
t a

nd
 

fu
tu

re
 y

ea
rs

’ d
ra

ft 
ba

se
 b

ud
ge

ts
 

un
de

rw
ay

, i
n 

co
nt

ex
t o

f s
er

vi
ce

 p
la

ns
. 

A
lo

ng
si

de
 th

is
: 

• 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t o

f s
av

in
gs

 o
pt

io
ns

  
 

(e
ffi

ci
en

ci
es

, i
nc

om
e 

ge
ne

ra
tio

n,
 

 
se

rv
ic

e 
re

du
ct

io
ns

) 
• 

Id
en

tif
ic

at
io

n 
of

 p
ot

en
tia

l g
ro

w
th

 / 
re

di
re

ct
io

n 
of

 r
es

ou
rc

e 
ne

ed
s.

 
• 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t o
f w

or
kf

or
ce

 s
tr
at

eg
y 

to
 s

up
po

rt
 o

rg
an

is
at

io
na

l c
ha

ng
e.

 

 
C

on
s
[...]


or
po

ra
te

 P
la

n.
 

A
ny

 o
th

er
 P

ol
ic

y 
F
ra

m
ew

or
k 

U
pd

at
es

. 

 

Page 32



CABINET  

Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 

 03 September 2013 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and  

Chief Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate performance and financial monitoring reports at Quarter 1 of the 
2013/14 performance monitoring cycle 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Officer Referral X 

Date Included in Forthcoming Key Decision notice n/a 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Cabinet considers this report and makes any comments or 
recommendations as appropriate. 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14 – QUARTER 1 

1.1 The full Corporate Plan Performance Review Report is attached as Appendix 
A.  This report provides a summary of overall performance, across all 
services and portfolios, in relation the Council’s Corporate Plan for Q 1 of the 
current year, 2013 to 2014.  

1.2 At Quarter 1, no Corporate Plan success measures have a Red status. 

1.3 Throughout the report commentary provided by officers responsible for each 
success measure highlight achievements, adds contextual information, 
identifies issues and outlines actions being taken / planned to get 
performance back on track. 

1.4 Attached as Appendix B is the Corporate Plan Quarterly Trend Report.  This 
report sets out, at a high level, the actual quarterly performance of each 
Corporate Plan success measure since Quarter2 2012/13 when the 
performance management information system, CorVu went live.  
Commentary on the reasons for variances is provided.   

1.5 From Quarter 2 of the current year, data input / information will provide year-
on-year (as well as quarter-by-quarter) trending comparisons / benchmarking 
affording more insight on overall performance and informing efficient and 
effective decisions.   

1.6 The Corporate Financial Monitoring report for Quarter 1 is attached as 
Appendix C.  This shows that in simple terms there is an underspending of 
£152K in respect of the General Fund, which is projected to increase to 
£239K by the end of the year.  For the Housing Revenue Account, there is 
currently an overspending of £55K which is forecast to increase to £90K by 
the end of the year.  Actions are already planned in connection with the areas 
of overspending. 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



 

1.7 The Financial Monitoring report has been changed slightly to include new 
sections on Future Years Savings Requirements, the General Fund 
Unallocated Balance and Exceptions to Tenders Awards.  In addition, more 
analysis is provided on Council Housing Rent Arrears and Collection Fund 
Monitoring.  The content and form will continue to evolve as the year 
progresses. 

1.8 The Quarter 1 monitoring report also includes the latest position with regards 
to treasury management activities, and this is included at Appendix D. 

1.9 Finally, a quarterly update regarding the property portfolio is provided for the 
first time at Appendix E, in line with earlier Cabinet resolutions.  The content 
of this will also be developed over the course of the year. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: Human Resources / Information Services / 
Property / Open Spaces:   None directly arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

none 

Contact Officer:  Performance – Anne Marie 
Harrison, Assistant Head (Partnerships); Finance – 
Andrew Clark, Financial Services Manager   
Telephone:  01524 58201
[...]
he following graph shows the savings on a Service by Service basis. 

1.4 Future Years’ Savings Requirements 

The earlier table shows that there are 
anticipated on-going savings of £110K in 
future years.  The graph opposite shows 
these savings as progress against future 
years’ targets, as set out in the approved 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

At present, the 2014/15 original target of 
£1.121M is reduced to £1.011M, and the 
2015/16 target of £2.343M is reduced to 
£2.233M.  This assumes the current 
projected savings are recurring.  It is a 
very simplistic picture, however, as much 
work is underway to identify other 
savings opportunities. 

It should also be noted that in due course, future years’ savings targets will be updated to 
reflect more recent developments, not least Government’s recent Spending Review.  The 
scale of the challenge is expected to grow, rather than reduce. 

£110K £110K

£1,011K

£2,233K

£0K
£250K
£500K
£750K

£1,000K
£1,250K
£1,500K
£1,750K
£2,000K
£2,250K
£2,500K

2014/15 2015/16

Current!Projected!Savings

Remaining!Savings!Target

£1,121K

£2,343K

Page 55



Prepared!by!Financial!Services!(Resources)! ! 3!

2 General Fund Capital Programme 

2.1 Capital Expenditure & Financing 

At the end of June there were spend and commitments of £1.517M against the programme 
of £5.381M – this has not yet been updated for slippage from 2012/13, as this was subject to 
approval by Cabinet in Quarter 2. Details of spend against each scheme is shown at Annex
B.

Two changes to the capital programme have been 
approved in respect of the application of S106 Affordable 
Homes monies: 

o Albion Mills £260K: Independent Cabinet Member 
Decision May 2013. 

o Heysham Mossgate £42K: Cabinet 28 May 2013.  

It should also be noted that updates will be made for 
vehicle purchases under delegated powers in due 
course, as and when orders have been completed.

No update has been incorporated as yet regarding 
Lancaster Market, but this will be repo
[...]
Management that regular
monitoring reports are presented to Members on treasury activities.  These reports will
normally be presented after the end of June, September, December and March as part of the
Council’s performance management framework.

Council approved the 2013/14 Treasury Strategy, which incorporates the Investment
Strategy, at its meeting on 27 February 2013.  This report outlines activities undertaken in
pursuance of those strategies during the financial year up to the end of Qtr 1.

Treasury management is a technical area.  To assist with the understanding of this report, a
glossary of terms commonly used in Treasury Management is attached at Annex A.  In
addition, the Councillor’s Guide to Local Government Finance also has a section on treasury
and cash management and an updated Guide is now available through the Member
Information section on the Intranet.

2. Economic update (provided by Sector)

During the quarter ended 30 June: -

! Indicators suggested that the economy accelerated.
! Stronger household spending occurred, both on and off the high street.
! Inflation remained stubbornly above the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC)’s 2%

target.
! The MPC remained in a state of limbo ahead of its new Governor, Mark Carney,

arriving.
! 10-year gilt yields rose above 2.5% and the FTSE 100 fell below 6,100.
! The Federal Reserve discussed tapering the pace of asset purchases under

Quantitative Easing 3 (QE3).

3. Icelandic Investments Update

There were no further repayments expected or received during Qtr 1.  Guidance from CIPFA,
receiving during May, suggests that the expected recovery for investments with KSF should
rise from 83.5% to 85.25%. The guidance reiterated that expected recovery of investments
with Landsbanki remains at 100%, although this is subject to risks around exchange rate
movements and timing particularly.

To 30 June, there is nothing further to report regarding Icelandic investments.  The table
below remains unchanged from 2012/13
[...]
78


	Agenda
	6 Air Quality Grant Bid
	C114aBackgroundpaperAQGrantApplication2013Final

	7 Budget and Planning Process 2014/15
	Budget and Policy Framework Timetable 201415

	8 Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14
	App A Qtr 1 Corporate Plan Summary Report v0.03
	Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 Appendix B
	App C Corporate Financial Monitoring Final Version
	Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 Appendix D
	App E Property Report Qtr 1 v0.02




Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
10.00 A.M.  3RD SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Eileen Blamire (Chairman), Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), 

Abbott Bryning, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Karen Leytham, Ron Sands and 
David Smith 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Jon Barry 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Nick Howard Environmental Health Manager (Minute 34) 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
30 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 23 July 2013 were approved as a correct 

record.  
  
31 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chairman advised that there were no items of urgent business.  
  
32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point.  
  
33 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure.  
  
34 AIR QUALITY GRANT BID  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer (Health & Housing) with regard to the 
submission of an air quality grant bid to DEFRA.  The meeting was advised that since 
the publication of the agenda officers had been notified that the grant bid submitted to 
DEFRA on 28 June 2013 had not been successful.  However in view of the positive 
feedback officers were encouraged to re-submit a bid next year, as resources allow.  
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed, seconded by Councillor Smith:- 
 
“That in view of the positive feedback received from DEFRA officers be requested to re-
submit an air quality grant bid application next year, subject to it fitting with DEFRA’s 
future bidding arrangements and approved budgets.” 



CABINET 3RD SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

  
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That in view of the positive feedback received from DEFRA officers be 

requested to re-submit an air quality grant bid application next year, subject to it 
fitting with DEFRA’s future bidding arrangements and approved budgets. 

  
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Local air quality management was a statutory duty and the project work proposed in the 
grant bid was fully in line with the Council’s proposals under the Local Air Quality 
Strategy. Resubmitting the application next year would positively position the Council in 
relation to joint working and local air quality improvement without any new demands on 
resources, benefitting substantially from a pan-Lancashire focus.  

  
35 BUDGET AND PLANNING PROCESS 2014/15  
 
 (Cabinet Members with Special Responsibility Councillors Blamire and Bryning) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive and were requested to agree the 
process for reviewing the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework for 2014/15. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
The following options were available to Cabinet. 
 
(1) Approve the proposals and timetable set out in the report for reviewing 

and revising the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
(2) Approve  an  amended  version  of  the  proposals,  drawing  on  any  

specific issues that Cabinet have. 
 
Officer Preferred Option 
 
Assuming that Cabinet had no other specific issues to address, Option 1 w a s  
t h e  Officer preferred option, as it set out a structured approach for Cabinet to review 
the existing Budget and Policy Framework, to identify savings/efficiency options, and 
for it to bring  forward  its  budget  and  policy  framework  proposals  for  2014/15  
and beyond, within the statutory timescales.  As usual, the consideration and 
management of risk would form a key part of the process. 
 
Councillor Blamire proposed, seconded by Councillor Bryning:- 
 
“(1) That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 



CABINET 3RD SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and the outline budget and planning timetable, 

appended to the report, be approved. 
 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Executive 
Chief Officer (Resources) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The plans and strategies outlined in the report together make up the Council’s Budget 
and Policy framework.  The annual review of the framework would ensure that the 
Council’s plans and strategies were kept up to date and compliant with the criteria for 
assessing their impact on local communities.    

  
36 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Blamire) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer (Governance) and the Chief Officer 
(Resources) to present the corporate performance and financial/property monitoring 
reports at Quarter 1 of the 2013/14 performance monitoring cycle.  

The Financial Monitoring report included sections on Future Years Savings 
Requirements, the General Fund Unallocated Balance and Exceptions to Tenders 
Awards with more analysis provided on Council Housing Rent Arrears and Collection 
Fund Monitoring.  The latest position with regards to treasury management activities was 
included as well as a quarterly update regarding the property portfolio, in line with earlier 
Cabinet resolutions; the content of which would be developed over the course of the 
year. 

The report was for noting and comment and included commentary provided by officers 
responsible for each success measure which highlighted achievements, added 
contextual information, identified issues and outlined actions being taken / planned to 
get performance back on track.   

 
Councillor Bryning proposed, seconded by Councillor Blamire:- 
 
“That the report be noted.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
Officers responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer (Resources) 



CABINET 3RD SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

Chief Officer (Governance) 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Council’s Performance Management Framework requires the regular reporting of 
operational, as well as financial performance.  The review of progress on corporate plan 
actions clearly demonstrates the progress being made towards the achievement of the 
Council’s stated outcomes and priorities.  
  
 

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.00 a.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON FRIDAY 6 SEPTEMBER, 2013.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES:  
MONDAY 16 SEPTEMBER, 2013.   
 
 

 


